UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1716346073 Fee: $58.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/12/2017 11:42 AM Pg: 1 of 6

After Recording Return To:
RUTH RUHL, F.<.

Attn: Recording Lepartment

12700 Park Central Dryve, Suite §50
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C,

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 1423331428

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rat<;

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made  this Ist - Zayof May, 2017 .
between Regina Garrett, unmarried, whose address is 10738 Scuth Perry Ave, Chicegu,illinois 60628

{Borrower/Grantor™)
and Neighborhood Lending Services, Iic., whose address is 1 Corporate Drive, Suite 36), Lrke Zurich, Illinois
60047

(' Lipder/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrumen”), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated December 29th, 2006 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A ,
Page N/A , Instrument No. 0701742038 , of the Official Records of Cook
County, Ilinois , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as
the “Property,” located at 10738 South Perry Ave, Chicago, Illinois 60628

ILLINOIS LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof6



1716346073 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 1423331428

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOTS 52 IN BLOCK 7 IN SPINNEY AND FLAVIN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 40 IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN: 25-16-404-031-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding avyth.ng to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of Aprit'ist, 2017, the amount payable under the Noto and the Security Instrument (the “New
Principal Balance™) is U.S. 5157,102.58 consisting of the unpaid amouni(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalizsd.

2. $8,197.29 of the ¥er, Principal Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monshly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be refe.red to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$128,905.29. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from
April 1st, 2017, Borrower promises to make mint'.lv payments of principal and interest of U.S. $787.60, beginning
on the 1st day of May, 2017, and continuing thereaier on the same day of each succeeding month until the Inferest
Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest theredn Lave been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.006% will
remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balanoe and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full.
The new Maturity Date will be January 1st, 2037.

3 Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Prizcipal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the dat- Porrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Printipal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date,

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principat, Lendsr may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepay ment t» other amounts due.
5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Properiy iz sold or transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower s sold or traosferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured b the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of agileration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mail2d within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums puior t¢ the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without furiier n~tice or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements f toe Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agteements to make all payment!: ¢f taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No, 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

TLLINOIS LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2of 6



1716346073 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331428

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and ‘

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrament or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions a3 those referred to in (&) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(@ All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder. '

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and rem.at 1.t full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities undes the Note and Secutity Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in zav way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrumers, waether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lenter is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Scour.v Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{©) Nothing 1 {nis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

@ All costs and expepses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fess, hall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise ov Lender,

{® Borrower agrees to make anr. execute such other docutnents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of “his Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender 12 notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrowet’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or a¥ Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow "ems,

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day paym~afs are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Fusids”) o provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority ove: the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) lsasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, " any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance przmiutrs, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in licu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {¢) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be ezerowwed, These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts f~ 22 raid under this paragraph.

Borrower shafl pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Bairower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay (o Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such v7aiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amouats due for any Escrow Items for which paymeat oZ Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such paymet -#ithin such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide rec:ipis shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrasc: “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6




1716346073 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331428

current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instifution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accrunting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

Ifnere is a surplus of Furds held in escrow, s defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shz.] notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make %o the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds teld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Botrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower skall ay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more thau 1.2 sionthly payments.

Upon payment in full of 2.l sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

B4 a0l

(Seal)

Date —Borrower
2 (Seal)

Date ~Borrower
= {Seal)

Date ~Borrower
o= (Seal)

Date —Borrower

ILLINOES LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6



1716346073 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331428

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of_TUANOL S §
§
Countyof _ Coo0k §
Onthis 14 dayof __ NG . ali | before me,
Realna t?za,r:ﬂ'H- i , @ Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared Regina Garrett

known to m% tu be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the sare for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) | LAWL/”QJQ"

. - Notary gigimdure lo
§ ™ OFFICIAL SEAL" iseaion  Mmers

& YESENIAMERCARO Type or Print Name of Notary

-

Notary Public, State of __TY L1 1 S

Notary Public, State ¢f llinziz
i My Commission Expires 4/27/2018

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page S of 6



1716346073 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331428

Nelghborhooed Lending Services, Inc. 5 / 22 / 17 .
~Lender -Date

By: _5_[{03 Caﬁ-&?}y

Printed Name: 7400V} Co%,}
Its: Aﬁt&g@’m}

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stateof -ff. §
§
County of CoOp &~ §
Onthis_chl  dayof __ Mo X371 before me,
E.\\’e.o@g‘-‘,‘c\n Caconel . aNotary Pubtic 10 and for said state, personally
appeared __OeRA. Co?ga\g , of Nelghborhood Lending (eivioes. Inc,

known to me o be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ‘cknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal)
3 OFFICIAL SEAL 3 Type or Print Name of Notary
H ELIZABETH CORONEL B
3 NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OFILLINOIS § | Notary Public, State of____"T\Rnm§g
¢ MYCOMMSSION DXPIRES02040 §
VWA AW My Commission Expires: 0&!0"! [gg

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) PageGof 6



